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DOCKET NO. 18-035-36 

 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO STAY  

 
ISSUED: January 9, 2019 

 
 On December 21, 2018, PacifiCorp dba Rocky Mountain Power (“RMP”) filed a Motion 

to Stay (“Motion”), requesting the Public Service Commission (“PSC”) stay all deadlines it 

established in the Scheduling Order, Notice of Technical Conference, and Notice of Hearing, 

issued October 2, 2018 (“Scheduling Order”). The Motion asserts the schedule in this docket 

should be stayed pending the completion of RMP’s 2019 Integrated Resource Plan (“IRP”) 

because final studies associated with the IRP could affect issues in this docket. RMP represented 

in the Motion that all parties except the Division of Public Utilities and the Office of Consumer 

Services authorized RMP to represent that they either support or do not oppose the Motion. No 

party filed a timely opposition or otherwise responded to the Motion. 

 There being no opposition and good cause appearing, the Motion is granted. The 

deadlines in the Scheduling Order are stayed pending further notice from the PSC.  

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, January 9, 2019. 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#306175 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on January 9, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com), (utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
D. Matthew Moscon (matt.moscon@stoel.com) 
Lauren Shurman (lauren.shurman@stoel.com) 
Stoel Rives, LLP 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Steven S. Michel (smichel@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Hunter Holman (hunter@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Matthew Gerhart (matt.gerhart@sierraclub.org) 
Marta Darby (marta.darby@sierraclub.org) 
Ana Boyd (ana.boyd@sierraclub.org) 
Sierra Club 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge, P.C. 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
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Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

_______________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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